**TOWN OF ST. WALBURG BYLAW NO. 2021-02** 

## A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST WALBURG TO AMEND BYLAW 2019-14 RESPECTING THE SIGNING CORRIDOR, HIGHWAY #26, NORTH AND SOUTH OF THE TOWN LIMITS LOCATED WITHIN THE R.M. OF FRENCHMAN BUTTE #501

The COUNCIL of the Town of St. Walburg, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

That Appendix II – Application and Annual Fee Schedule of Bylaw 2019-14 be replaced in 1. its entirety, as attached.

This Bylaw given first reading at the February 23, 2021 Regular Meeting of Council.

This Bylaw given second and third reading with adoption at the March 31, 2021

Regular Meeting of Council.

Mayor

## TOWN OF ST. WALBURG APPENDIX II TO BYLAW NO. 2021-02

## A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST WALBURG TO AMEND BYLAW 2019-14 RESPECTING THE SIGNING CORRIDOR, HIGHWAY #26, NORTH AND SOUTH OF THE TOWN LIMITS LOCATED WITHIN THE R.M. OF FRENCHMAN BUTTE #501

This Appendix II forms a part of the Signing Corridor Bylaw, 2019-14, as amended by Bylaw 2021-02.

## **APPLICATION AND ANNUAL FEE SCHEDULE**

Application Fee per sign	\$50.00
Annual Fee – Due on January 1 of each calendar year	
North Signing Corridor	\$150.00
South Signing Corridor	\$150.00
Exemptions	
Auction Sale	
Election Signs	Up to 3 meters square
Industrial Development	Up to 1-meter square
Buried Utilities	
Open House	Up to 1-meter square
Agriculture Demonstration	Up to 1-meter square
Wildlife Management Information	
Fee Exemptions	
St. Walburg Chamber of Commerce Member in good standing for current year	Waived Application Fee
St. Walburg Chamber of Commerce Member in good standing for current year	Reduced Annual Fee by \$50.00
Maintenance as per Section 366 of <i>The</i> Municipalities Act	

This Bylaw given third reading and adoption at the March 31, 2021 Regular Meeting of Council.

Invoiced to the Permit Holder at an hourly rate

Mayor

Chief Administrative Office

\$75.00 per hour